Telfer Young is an independent valuer. The revalued amount of land used in this

report amounts to $98.41 million using a combination of the direct sales comparison

approach and the rental returns approach methodology. In regards to fair value

hierarchy, this is considered level 2 as defined by NZ IFRS 13.

Land assets have been valued on their highest and best use taking into account the existing

zoning, potential for utilisation and localised port market. All land holdings are used or held

for port operational requirements and as such are valued under the requirements of NZ IAS 16

using fair value (market value).

2022 2021 2022 2021

 Cost  Cost  Fair Value  Fair Value

Land  30,049  30,021  98,408  98,821

The land valuation approach requires the determination of a price per square metre

for different land parcels. This requires judgement. Further judgement is required

in determining the quantum of usable land, which determines land value. The

accompanying table sets out a sensitivity anaylsis for the carrying value of land.

B4 Recognition and Measurement continued

Key Input to Measure
Fair Value

Significant
Assumption

 Sensitivity
Impact on Valuation
($000)

Prime Quayside $330 / m2 +15/m2 / -15/m2 +$786 / -$786

Port Operational $285 / m2 +15/m2 / -15/m2 +$1,119 / -$1,119

Eastern Reclamation* $270 / m2 +12/m2 / -12/m2 +$1,199 / -$1,199

Ex Power Station* $198 / m2 +15/m2 / -15/m2 +$1,677 / -$1,677

Road allocation 223,035 m2 +10% / - 10% -$3,921 / +$3,922

* weighted average

B5 Commitments

2022 2021

Capital commitments  6,776  7,035

Estimated capital expenditure contracted for at balance date but not provided for includes:

maintenance dredging, the upgrade and replacement of PTL’s firewater system and a number

of smaller capital projects.

B6 Capitalised Interest

2022 2021

Capitalised borrowing costs  62  49

Average capitalisation rate 2.55% 2.64%

Borrowing costs incurred during construction/assembly of major capital projects are

capitalised as part of the initial cost of the respective assets.

74

M
E

N
U

P
O

R
T

 T
A

R
A

N
A

K
I

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
2

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

B7 Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets other than land and capital

dredging are depreciated on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives.

Determining the remaining useful lives requires judgement and estimates. These

are reviewed on an ongoing basis and take into account physical, economic and

[…]

Capital dredging Nil Nil

PTL regularly undertakes hydrographic surveys of its channel to assess navigable depths.

Following a recent hydrographic survey it has been determined that the channel has narrowed

and there is a need to bring forward a component of the planned 2023 maintenance dredging

campaign. Given this, a portion of the 2021 maintenance has been determined to have a

useful life of less than 2 years and its depreciation has been accelerated. This has resulted in

an additional depreciation expense of $197 thousand in FY22. The 2023 maintenance dredging

campaign that is to be undertaken in two sub-campaigns is expected to be effective until

the scheduled 2025 maintenance dredging campaign. Consequently, the first sub-campaign

(being undertaken in August 2022) will be depreciated over 32 months and the second sub-

campaign to be undertaken as scheduled in January 2023 will be depreciated over 2 years.

Depreciation sensitivity

The sensitivity below shows the effect of changing the estimated useful life of depreciable

assets by 5% on the operating profit for the year.

Port services and equipmentBuildings

Maintenance dredgingWharves and breakwaters

decrease increase

(220.97) 220.97

(70.99) 70.99

(51.60) 51.60

Change in operating profit

(20.80) 20.80

75

M
E

N
U

P
O

R
T

 T
A

R
A

N
A

K
I

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
2

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

B8 Provisions

PTL is required by the Environmental Protection Authority under their Fire Fighting Chemicals Group Standard 2021

HSR002573 to dispose of non-compliant firefighting foam. The cost of disposal has been estimated to be $0.99 million

and is to be disposed of by the end of December 2022 whereby the disposal is to coincide with the commissioning of a

new firewater system. This cost has been provided for in these financial statements.

B9 Trade and other receivables